or service and a construction of the service of the

Decision No.

SW/20 *

65364

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CALIFORNIA INTERSTATE TELEPHONE COMPANY, a corporation, and GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation, for authority to change certain exchange boundaries of Applicants.

Application No. 45314 (Filed April 3, 1962)

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, California Interstate Telephone Company seeks authority to expand the boundaries of its Summit Valley Exchange in unincorporated territory of San Bernardino County in Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8, T2N, R4W, S.B.B.&M. Said sections now comprise a portion of General Telephone Company of California's Crestline Exchange.

By Decision No. 63206, dated February 6, 1962, in Application No. 43707, California Interstate was authorized, on or before June 30, $1962, \frac{1}{}$ to establish its Summit Valley Exchange and to file and to make effective tariffs in said exchange, except that Pilot Rock Conservation Camp, located within said exchange, was to continue to be served by General from its Crestline Exchange.

In the instant application, California Interstate asserts that it is providing Victorville exchange service within the proposed expansion of its Summit Valley Exchange to two subscribers

-1-

^{1/} Extended by Order Clarifying Decision and Extending Time to June 30, 1963; and further extended to July 31, 1963, by an order issued April 2, 1963.

A. 45314 - W/cs *

on a deviation basis pursuant to Resolution T-5005, dated July 17, 1962. It seeks authority to discontinue such service. General Telephone seeks authority to continue to provide on a deviation basis farmer line service to two subscribers within the proposed expansion of California Interstate's Summit Valley Exchange by means of the facilities owned by Mr. Carl Hewitt from a point of connection with General's facilities in its Crestline Exchange located in Section 17, T2N, R4W, S.B.B.&M., and a two-party-line business service at Miller Canyon Guard Station by means of an extension from Pilot Rock Conservation Camp.

Exhibit B attached to the application is a copy of signed letter of understanding, dated April 3, 1962, setting forth the terms of agreement between the applicants herein.

A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission finds that the public interest requires that the application be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Coincident with the establishment by California Interstate Telephone Company of its Summit Valley Exchange on July 31, 1963, said exchange is expanded to include Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8, T2N, R4W, S.B.3.XM., and California Interstate is authorized to provide and render Summit Valley Exchange service in said expanded area and to discontinue any deviation service being provided by it therein.

2. General Telephone Company of California is authorized and directed to revise its Crestline Exchange to relinquish that portion of its said Exchange included in California Interstate's expanded Summit Valley Exchange as described in paragraph 1 of

-2-

A. 45314 - 🗩/ec *

this order, and to continue to provide on a deviation basis farmer line service to the two subscribers within California Interstate's Summit Valley Exchange area, as expanded herein, by means of the facilities owned by Mr. Carl Hewitt from a point of connection with General's facilities in its Crestline Exchange located in Section 17, T2N, R4W, S.B.B.&M., and to continue to provide on a deviation basis two-party-line business service at Miller Canyon Guard Station by means of an extension from Pilot Rock Conservation Camp.

3. Applicants, coincident with the establishment on July 31, 1963, of California Interstate's Summit Valley Exchange, as expanded, and on not less than five days' notice to the public and this Commission, shall file and make effective tariff maps to reflect the exchange revisions authorized herein.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at Man Francisco , California, this 14 th _, 1963. MALL_ day of resident

Commissioners

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding-